forma financial information have been made.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the historical financial statements and related notes thereto of Fortune Brands included in the
2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the Quarterly Report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2005.

The spin-off of ACCO World Corporation will be accounted for as a discontinued operation under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 144, �Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets,� when Fortune Brands issues financial statements subsequent to the
consummation of the spin-off transaction. The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects ACCO World Corporation as a discontinued
operation and, accordingly, net assets and result of operations are excluded from the continuing operations of Fortune Brands.

F-1

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

7

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months ended June 30, 2005

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 3,863.0 $ (562.4) (a) $ 3,300.6
Cost of products sold 2,139.7 (343.3) (a) 1,796.4
Excise taxes on spirits and wine 136.1 �  136.1
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses 954.9 (166.5) (a) 787.6

(0.8) (b)
Amortization of intangibles 17.4 (1.0) (a) 16.4

Operating income 614.9 (50.8) 564.1
Interest expense 44.4 �   (a) 39.2

(5.2) (c)
Other (income) expense, net 14.6 (0.7) (a) 13.9

Income before income taxes and minority interests 555.9 (44.9) 511.0
Income taxes 193.3 (17.6) (d) 175.7
Minority interests 9.6 (0.6) (a) 9.0

Net income $ 353.0 $ (26.7) $ 326.3

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 2.43 $ 2.25
Diluted $ 2.35 $ 2.18
Average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 145.1 145.1
Diluted 150.0 150.0

(a) Results of the ACCO World Corporation business for the six month period ended June 30, 2005.

(b) Executive compensation and consulting expenses which were paid by Fortune Brands on behalf of ACCO World Corporation based on
actual direct costs incurred.

(c) Interest expense associated with Fortune Brands outstanding debt that has been allocated to ACCO World Corporation based on average
net assets of ACCO World Corporation as a percent of net assets plus average consolidated debt not attributable to other operations of
Fortune Brands.

(d) Pro forma income tax adjustments for the elimination of the ACCO World Corporation business are at the effective tax rate for the
business. Pro forma income tax adjustments for expenses incurred by Fortune Brands (executive compensation, consulting and interest
expenses) are at the Fortune Brands Corporate effective tax rate.

F-2

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

8

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Six Months ended June 30, 2004

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 3,597.3 $ (539.7) (a) $ 3,057.6
Cost of products sold 1,989.4 (336.3) (a) 1,653.1
Excise taxes on spirits and wine 143.6 �  143.6
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses 898.3 (163.3) (a) 728.8

(6.2) (b)
Amortization of intangibles 19.4 (0.6) (a) 18.8
Restructuring charges 21.1 (19.5) (a) 1.6

Operating income 525.5 (13.8) 511.7
Interest expense 43.4 (0.1) (a) 38.4

(4.9) (c)
Other (income) expense, net (26.5) 0.6  (a) (25.9)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 508.6 (9.4) 499.2
Income taxes 192.2 (6.8) (d) 185.4
Minority interests 8.9 (0.4) (a) 8.5

Net income $ 307.5 $ (2.2) $ 305.3

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 2.10 $ 2.09
Diluted $ 2.04 $ 2.02
Average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 146.0 146.0
Diluted 151.0 151.0

(a) Results of the ACCO World Corporation business for the six month period ended June 30, 2004.

(b) Executive compensation and consulting expenses which were paid by Fortune Brands on behalf of ACCO World Corporation based on
actual direct costs incurred.

(c) Interest expense associated with Fortune Brands outstanding debt that has been allocated to ACCO World Corporation based on average
net assets of ACCO World Corporation as a percent of net assets plus average consolidated debt not attributable to other operations of
Fortune Brands.

(d) Pro forma income tax adjustments for the elimination of the ACCO World Corporation business are at the effective tax rate for the
business. Pro forma income tax adjustments for expenses incurred by Fortune Brands (executive compensation, consulting and interest
expenses) are at the Fortune Brands Corporate effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

9

F-3

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

10

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Twelve Months ended December 31, 2004

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 7,320.9 $ (1,175.7) (a) $ 6,145.2
Cost of products sold 4,052.5 (710.4) (a) 3,342.1
Excise taxes on spirits and wine 299.7 �  299.7
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses 1,779.5 (334.8) (a) 1,433.6

(11.1) (b)
Amortization of intangibles 36.7 (1.3) (a) 35.4
Restructuring charges 29.2 (19.4) (a) 9.8

Operating income 1,123.3 (98.7) 1,024.6
Interest expense 87.9 (0.2) (a) 77.3

(10.4) (c)
Other (income) expense, net (50.2) 3.3  (a) (46.9)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 1,085.6 (91.4) 994.2
Income taxes 283.0 (22.1) (d) 260.9
Minority interests 18.8 (1.7) (a) 17.1

Net income $ 783.8 $ (67.6) $ 716.2

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 5.40 $ 4.93
Diluted $ 5.23 $ 4.78
Average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 145.1 145.1
Diluted 149.9 149.9

(a) Results of the ACCO World Corporation business for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2004.

(b) Executive compensation and consulting expenses which were paid by Fortune Brands on behalf of ACCO World Corporation based on
actual direct costs incurred.

(c) Interest expense associated with Fortune Brands outstanding debt that has been allocated to ACCO World Corporation based on average
net assets of ACCO World Corporation as a percent of net assets plus average consolidated debt not attributable to other operations of
Fortune Brands.

(d) Pro forma income tax adjustments for the elimination of the ACCO World Corporation business are at the effective tax rate for the
business. Pro forma income tax adjustments for expenses incurred by Fortune Brands (executive compensation, consulting and interest
expenses) are at the Fortune Brands Corporate effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

11

F-4

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

12

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Twelve Months ended December 31, 2003

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 6,214.5 $ (1,101.9) (a) $ 5,112.6
Cost of products sold 3,373.3 (686.8) (a) 2,686.5
Excise taxes on spirits and wine 302.0 �  302.0
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses 1,571.3 (326.5) (a) 1,236.4

(8.4) (b)
Amortization of intangibles 18.9 (1.7) (a) 17.2
Write-down of identifiable intangibles 12.0 (12.0) (a) �
Restructuring charges 19.5 (17.3) (a) 2.2

Operating income 917.5 (49.2) 868.3
Interest expense 73.8 (0.4) (a) 63.9

(9.5) (c)
Other (income) expense, net (40.7) 2.5  (a) (38.2)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 884.4 (41.8) 842.6
Income taxes 289.2 (13.9) (d) 275.3
Minority interests 16.0 (0.8) (a) 15.2

Net income $ 579.2 $ (27.1) $ 552.1

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 3.97 $ 3.78
Diluted $ 3.86 $ 3.68
Average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 145.6 145.6
Diluted 150.3 150.3

(a) Results of the ACCO World Corporation business for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2003.

(b) Executive compensation and consulting expenses which were paid by Fortune Brands on behalf of ACCO World Corporation based on
actual direct costs incurred.

(c) Interest expense associated with Fortune Brands outstanding debt that has been allocated to ACCO World Corporation based on average
net assets of ACCO World Corporation as a percent of net assets plus average consolidated debt not attributable to other operations of
Fortune Brands.

(d) Pro forma income tax adjustments for the elimination of the ACCO World Corporation business are at the effective tax rate for the
business. Pro forma income tax adjustments for expenses incurred by Fortune Brands (executive compensation, consulting and interest
expenses) are at the Fortune Brands Corporate effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

13

F-5

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

14

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Twelve Months ended December 31, 2002

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 5,677.7 $ (1,105.4) (a) $ 4,572.3
Cost of products sold 3,074.6 (699.0) (a) 2,375.6
Excise taxes on spirits and wine 311.1 �  311.1
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses 1,443.4 (342.7) (a) 1,094.7

(6.0) (b)
Amortization of intangibles 16.1 (2.0) (a) 14.1
Restructuring charges 45.9 (34.3) (a) 11.6

Operating income 786.6 (21.4) 765.2
Interest expense 74.1 (0.5) (a) 60.4

(13.2) (c)
Other (income) expense, net (43.7) (0.4) (a) (44.1)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 756.2 (7.3) 748.9
Income taxes 214.2 (1.8) (d) 212.4
Minority interests 16.4 (0.5) (a) 15.9

Net income $ 525.6 $ (5.0) $ 520.6

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 3.51 $ 3.48
Diluted $ 3.41 $ 3.38
Average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 149.4 149.4
Diluted 154.0 154.0

(a) Results of the ACCO World Corporation business for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2002.

(b) Executive compensation and consulting expenses which were paid by Fortune Brands on behalf of ACCO World Corporation based on
actual direct costs incurred.

(c) Interest expense associated with Fortune Brands outstanding debt that has been allocated to ACCO World Corporation based on average
net assets of ACCO World Corporation as a percent of net assets plus average consolidated debt not attributable to other operations of
Fortune Brands.

(d) Pro forma income tax adjustments for the elimination of the ACCO World Corporation business are at the effective tax rate for the
business. Pro forma income tax adjustments for expenses incurred by Fortune Brands (executive compensation, consulting and interest
expenses) are at the Fortune Brands Corporate effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

15

F-6

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

16

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2005

(In millions)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 152.1 $ (24.5) (a) $ 237.2

109.6  (b)
Accounts receivable, net 1,219.8 (267.0) (a) 952.8
Inventory
Bulk whiskey 279.6 �  279.6
Other raw materials, supplies and work in process 324.7 (33.3) (a) 291.4
Finished products 511.5 (154.5) (a) 357.0

1,115.8 (187.8) 928.0
Other current assets 317.1 (34.3) (a) 282.8

Total current assets 2,804.8 (404.0) 2,400.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,382.0 (155.6) (a) 1,226.4
Goodwill resulting from business acquisitions 2,008.6 �  2,008.6
Other intangible assets resulting from business acquisitions, net 1,332.0 (115.2) (a) 1,216.8
Other assets 455.1 (121.2) (a) 333.9

Total assets $ 7,982.5 $ (796.0) $ 7,186.5

(a) Assets and liabilities attributable to the ACCO World Corporation business as of June 30, 2005.

(b) Increase in cash primarily a result of receipt of cash dividend from ACCO World Corporation in excess of proceeds used to pay off
commercial paper ($109.6 million).

F-7

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

17

FORTUNE BRANDS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2005

(In millions)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Notes payable to banks $ 16.8 $ (0.9) (a) $ 15.9
Commercial paper 503.7 (503.7) (c) �
Current portion of long-term debt 0.3 �  0.3
Accounts payable 380.6 (101.6) (a) 279.0
Accrued taxes 257.3 (8.7) (a) 248.6
Accrued customer programs 204.8 (76.3) (a) 128.5
Accrued salaries, wages and other compensation 145.7 (17.4) (a) 128.3
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 352.1 (37.1) (a) 315.0

Total current liabilities 1,861.3 (745.7) 1,115.6

Long-term debt 1,238.4 �  1,238.4
Deferred income 132.8 �  132.8
Other liabilities 870.1 (55.3) (a) 814.8

Total liabilities 4,102.6 (801.0) 3,301.6
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries 371.2 (14.4) (a) 356.8
Stockholders� equity
$2.67 Convertible Preferred stock 6.9 �  6.9
Common stock 717.4 �  717.4
Paid-in capital 177.0 �  177.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income (26.2) (0.2) (a) (26.4)
Retained earnings 5,782.9 19.6  (d) 5,802.5
Treasury stock, at cost (3,149.3) �  (3,149.3)

Total stockholders� equity 3,508.7 19.4 3,528.1

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 7,982.5 $ (796.0) $ 7,186.5

(a) Assets and liabilities attributable to the ACCO World Corporation business as of June 30, 2005.

(b) Increase in cash primarily a result of receipt of cash dividend from ACCO World Corporation in excess of proceeds used to pay off
commercial paper ($109.6 million).

(c) Reduction in commercial paper as a result of receipt of a $613.3 million cash dividend from ACCO World Corporation as a result of the
spin-off.

Edgar Filing: FORTUNE BRANDS INC - Form 8-K

18

(d) The pro forma adjustment to retained earnings reflects the distribution of shares of ACCO World Corporation common stock to Fortune